

S.C. 18 of 2020

Order, dated 02.09.2024

Today is fixed for framing of charge.

Sole accused is present before the court by filing appearance.

Ld. P.P. in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

Record is taken up for framing of charge.

Ld,. P.P. in-charge opens the case made against the sole accused person that on 13.09.2018 the accused Nayan Mia had induced the victim girl Puja Barman, a minor, aged 15 years to go with the accused and thereby took the victim girl to a prostitute area in Uttarpradesh and forced her into illicit intercourse.

Thus, it appears that there are sufficient grounds to presume that the sole accused person has committed offence charged punishable under section 363/365/366A I.P.C.

Accordingly, charge is framed, read over and explained to the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried in open court.

Fixing 28.01.2025 for evidence of CS/W1,W7.

Issue Summons. Dealing Assistant to comply at once.

Accused to be present on next date fixed.

Assistant Sessions Judge, FTC-

1

Alipurduar.

JO Code WB 1009